In addition, property, plant and equipment for own use are primarily allocated to the banking business cash-generating unit (CGU)

(see Note 13).

   13. Intangible assets
   CaixaBank Group | Interim financial information on 30 June 2020

51

13. Intangible assets

During the first six months of 2020, there were no significant changes under this heading.

As set out in Note 19 to the 2019 consolidated financial statements, the Group carries out, at least annually, a verification of the

value of the fixed assets assigned to the CGU of the Banking Business and insurance business by updating the projected cash flows,

with a sensitivity analysis on the most significant variables.

The projections are determined using assumptions based on the macroeconomic data applicable to the Group's activity, contrasted

by means of renowned external sources and the entities' internal information. A summary of the ranges of assumptions used and

the ranges of contrasting sensitivity are provided below:

ASSUMPTIONS USED AND BANKING BUSINESS CGU SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS
(Percentage)

 30-06-2020 31-12-2019 SENSITIVITY

Discount rate * 7.5% 7.5% [-1.5%; + 1.5%]

Growth rate  1.0% 1.0% [-0.5%; + 0.5%]

Net interest income over average total assets (NII) * [1.21% - 1.60%] [1.21% - 1.46%] [-0.05%; + 0.05%]

Cost of risk (CoR)  [0.26% - 0.39%] [0.26% - 0.36%] [-0.1%; + 0.1%]

   (*) Calculated on the yield for the German 10-year bond, plus a risk Premium.

() Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the net carrying value.

(*) Net interest income over average total assets, reduced by persistence of low rates.

ASSUMPTIONS USED AND INSURANCE BUSINESS CGU SENSITIVITY SCENARIOS
(Percentage)

 30-06-2020 31-12-2019 SENSITIVITY

Discount rate 8.68% 8.68% [-0.5%; + 0.5%]

Growth rate * 2.00% 2.00% [-0.5%; + 0.5%]

   (*) Corresponds to the normalised growth rate used to calculate the net carrying value

At the close of the period, the existing impairment tests were reviewed, taking into consideration the new information available, and,